

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY

Vol. 192 • Issue 8 • Thursday April 20, 2023

Published under Authority by the National Printing Corporation Cnr. of Jeremie and Laborie Streets Castries, Saint Lucia, West Indies

> Tel.: (758) 468 2199 Fax : (758) 452 4582

Email : npc@gosl.gov.lc

Website Address : http://www.slugovprintery.com

GOVERNMENT NOTICE

The following documents are published with and form part of this *Extraordinary Gazette*:

Statutory Instruments

No. 41 of 2023 - Saint Lucia Parliament - Proclamation Proroguing Parliament.

No. 42 of 2023 - Saint Lucia Parliament - Appointment of Session of Parliament.

Saint Lucia Parliament – Proclamation Proroguing Parliament

SAINT LUCIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT, 2023, No. 41

[20th April, 2023]

BY HIS EXCELLENCY THE ACTING GOVERNOR GENERAL

A PROCLAMATION

MR. CYRIL ERROL MELCHIADES CHARLES ACTING GOVERNOR GENERAL.

WHEREAS it is enacted by section 55 of the Constitution of Saint Lucia, Cap. 1.01 that the Governor General may at any time prorogue Parliament;

AND WHEREAS it is now expedient that Parliament should be prorogued;

NOW THEREFORE I, CYRIL ERROL MELCHIADES CHARLES, Acting Governor General, do hereby proclaim that Parliament shall be prorogued on the 20th day of April, 2023 and the same is hereby prorogued.

GIVEN under my hand and the Public Seal of Saint Lucia at Government House in the City of Castries, in the State of Saint Lucia this 20th day of April, 2023 in the seventy-second year of the Reign of His Majesty King Charles the Third.

GOD SAVE THE KING

Saint Lucia Parliament – Appointment of Session of Parliament

SAINT LUCIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT, 2023, No. 42

[20th April, 2023]

BY HIS EXCELLENCY THE ACTING GOVERNOR GENERAL

A PROCLAMATION

MR. CYRIL ERROL MELCHIADES CHARLES ACTING GOVERNOR GENERAL.

WHEREAS it is enacted by section 54(1) of the Constitution of Saint Lucia that each session of Parliament shall be held at such place within Saint Lucia and shall begin at such time as the Governor General shall appoint by Proclamation;

AND WHEREAS it is now expedient that a session of the said Parliament should be held;

NOW THEREFORE I, CYRIL ERROL MELCHIADES CHARLES, Acting Governor General of Saint Lucia, by this Proclamation do hereby appoint —

- that a session of Parliament shall be held on Tuesday the 25th day of April, 2023, for the dispatch of public business;
- (2) that the first meeting of the House of Assembly shall commence at 10 o'clock in the forenoon on Tuesday the 25th day of April, 2023 at the Parliament Building in the City of Castries;
- (3) that the first meeting of the Senate shall commence at 10:30 o'clock in the forenoon on Tuesday the 25th day of April, 2023 at the Parliament Building in the City of Castries.

Saint Lucia Parliament – Appointment of Session of Parliament

AND THE MEMBERS of the said Parliament and all His Majesty's Officers, Ministers and loving subjects in Saint Lucia and all others whom it may concern are hereby required to take due notice hereof and to give their ready obedience accordingly.

GIVEN under my hand and the Public Seal of Saint Lucia at Government House in the City of Castries, in the State of Saint Lucia this 20th day of April, 2023 in the seventy-second year of the Reign of His Majesty King Charles the Third.

GOD SAVE THE KING